being food or any other article for human consumption or drink shall pay tax at 

the rate of twelve and half percent (12.5%) on sixty percent (60%) of the 

taxable turnover, if the taxable turnover in a period of preceding twelve months 

exceeds Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) or in the preceding three months 

exceeds Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees one lakh twenty five thousand). 

(The original sub section “(9). Every VAT dealer running any restaurant, eating house, or hotel 
by whatever name called, who supplies, by way of or as part of any service or in any other 
manner whatsoever of goods, being food or any other article for human consumption or drink

[...]

Provided that before levying penalty under this Section the authority prescribed 

shall give the dealer a reasonable opportunity of being heard.  

50. (1) Any VAT dealer, who fails to file a return where no tax is due, by the end of the 

month in which it was due, shall be liable to pay a penalty of Rs.2,500/-(Rupees 

two thousand five hundred only). 

(2) Any dealer registered under sub-section (7) of Section 17 who fails to file a 

return where no tax is due shall be liable to pay a penalty of Rs.500/-. (Rupees 

five hundred only).  

(3) Where a dealer files a return, after the last day of the month in which it is due,